liquidity position and potential alternative uses of cash, such as acquisitions, as well as economic conditions and
expected future financial results.

36

Edgar Filing: New Media Investment Group Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth cash and cash equivalents and capitalization of GateHouse, including Local Media, as of
September 29, 2013 (i) on an actual basis, (ii) on a pro forma basis to give effect to the transactions described under
�Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information� (the �Pro Forma Adjustments�) and (iii) on a pro
forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the Pro Forma Adjustments as well as the sale of   shares of Common
Stock by us in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $   per share (the closing sales price of our
Common Stock on the NYSE on   , 2014), after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering
expenses payable by us.

This table should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements, related notes and other financial
information, including the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, included herein.

As of September 29, 2013
Actual Pro

forma
Pro forma,
as adjusted

(in thousands, except share data)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 19,753 $ 3,833 $

Debt:
Liabilities Subject to Compromise(1) $ 1,200,023 $ �
Local Media Credit Facility(2) 33,000 33,000
New Credit Facilities(3) �  149,000
Long-term liabilities, including current portion 3,341 2,836

Total long-term debt, including current portion $ 1,236,364 $ 184,836

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 58,068,277, 30,000,000 and shares
issued and outstanding on an actual, pro forma and pro forma as
adjusted basis, respectively 568 300
Common Stock Warrants �  995
Additional paid-in-capital 831,369 388,902
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (17,241) �
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (1,771,706) �
Treasury stock (310)

Noncontrolling Interest 54,958 �

Total stockholders� equity (902,362) 390,197

Total capitalization $ 334,002 $ 575,033 $

(1) Includes accrued interest, long-term debt and derivative instruments.

Edgar Filing: New Media Investment Group Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 79

(2) The Local Media Credit Facility provides for a $33 million senior secured term loan and a senior secured
asset-based revolving credit facility in an aggregate principal amount of up to $10 million.

(3) The New Credit Facilities consist of the First Lien Credit Facility and the Second Lien Credit Facility. The First
Lien Credit Facility provides for (i) a secured term loan A in the aggregate principal amount of $25 million, a
secured term loan B in the aggregate principal amount of $50 million, and a secured revolving credit facility in an

[…]

amounts were excluded from the pro forma financial information. No amounts were included more than once in the
preparation of the pro forma financial information. Local Media had revenue of $28,320 and net income of $1,505 for
the two month period from July 1, 2013 to September 2, 2013.

Local Media�s Fiscal Year Ended
June 30, 2013

Local Media�s
Fiscal Year Ended

June 30,
2012

Excluded from the
Nine Months Ended

September 29,
2013

Excluded from the
Year Ended

December 30, 2012

Excluded from the
Year Ended

December 30, 2012
(In Thousands)

Revenues $ 83,345 $ 75,214 $ 88,066
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 11,913 $ (39,820) $ 13,048

50

Edgar Filing: New Media Investment Group Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 106

Table of Contents

NEW MEDIA INVESTMENT GROUP AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Year Ended December 30, 2012

New Media
December 30,

2012

GateHouse
Historical

December 30,
2012

GateHouse
Effects of
The Plan

Adjustments

GateHouse
Fresh Start
and Other

Adjustments
GateHouse
Pro Forma

Local Media
Historical

December 30,
2012

Local Media
Purchase

Accounting
and Other

Adjustments

Pro Forma
December 30,

2012
Revenues:
Advertising $  �  $ 330,881 330,881 $ 88,329 $ 419,210
Circulation �  131,576 131,576 52,203 183,779
Commercial printing
and other �  26,097 26,097 24,017 50,114

Total revenues 488,554 �  �  488,554 164,549 �  653,103
Operating costs and
expenses:
Operating costs �  268,222 (894)(g) 267,328 139,220 (55,886)(k) 350,662
Selling, general, and
administrative �  145,020 5,838(a) 150,858 55,886(k) 206,744
Depreciation and
amortization �  39,888 (14,317)(h) 25,571 7,975 3,369(l) 36,915
Integration and
reorganization costs �  4,393 4,393 4,393
Impairment of
long-lived and
intangible assets �  197,869 197,869
Loss (gain) on sale
of assets �  1,238 1,238 1,238

Operating income
(loss) �  29,793 (5,838) 15,211 39,166 (180,515) (3,369) (144,718)
Interest expense �  57,928 (45,624)(b) 12,304 2,475(m) 14,779
Amortization of
deferred financing
costs �  1,255 (93)(c) 1,162 382(m) 1,544
(Gain) loss on
derivative
instruments �  (1,635) 1,635(d) �  �
Other (income)
expense �  (85) (85) (85)

Edgar Filing: New Media Investment Group Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 107

(Loss) income from
continuing
operations before
income taxes �  (27,670) 38,244 15,211 25,785 (180,515) (6,226) (160,956)
Income tax (benefit)
expense �  (207) 7,370(f) 2,932(i) 10,095 (32,767) (40,342)(n) (63,014)

(Loss) income from
continuing
operations $ �  $ (27,463) $ 30,874 $ 12,279 $ 15,690 $ (147,748) $ 34,116 $ (97,942)

Loss per share:
Basic and diluted:
Loss from
continuing
operations $ �  $ (0.47) (3.26)(j)

Basic weighted
average shares
outstanding �  58,041,907 30,000,000(j)

Diluted weighted
average shares
outstanding �  58,041,907 30,000,000(j)

51

Edgar Filing: New Media Investment Group Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

NEW MEDIA INVESTMENT GROUP AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Nine Months Ended September 29, 2013

New Media
September 29,

2013

GateHouse
Historical

September 29,
2013

GateHouse
Effects

of The Plan
Adjustments

GateHouse
Fresh Start
and Other

Adjustments
GateHouse
Pro Forma

Local Media
Historical

September 2,
2013

Local Media
Purchase

Accounting
and Other

Adjustments

Pro Forma
September 29,

2013
Revenues:
Advertising $ �  $ 229,569 $ 229,569 $ 52,308 $ 281,877
Circulation �  102,370 102,370 33,855 136,225
Commercial
printing and
other �  24,233 24,233 17,372 41,605

Total revenues �  356,172 �  �  356,172 103,535 �  459,707
Operating
costs and
expenses:
Operating
costs �  200,824 (571)(g) 200,253 93,358 (34,131)(k) 259,480
Selling,
general, and
administrative �  121,254 (2,004)(a,e) 119,250 34,131(k) 153,381
Depreciation
and
amortization �  30,383 (11,205)(h) 19,178 5,351 2,212(l) 26,741
Integration and
reorganization
costs �  1,380 1,380 1,380
Impairment of
long-lived and
intangible
assets �  91,599 91,599 42,268 133,867
(Gain) loss on
sale of assets �  1,052 1,052 1,052

Operating
(loss) income �  (90,320) 2,004 11,776 (76,540) (37,442) (2,212) (116,194)
Interest
expense �  69,513 (60,003)(b) 9,510 1,650(m) 11,160

�  803 101(c) 904 255(m) 1,159

Edgar Filing: New Media Investment Group Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 109

Amortization
of deferred
financing costs
Loss (gain) on
derivative
instruments �  14 (14)(d) �  �
Other expense
(income) 1,005 1,005 1,005
Reorganization
items, net �  9,843 (9,843)(e) �  �

(Loss) income
from
continuing
operations
before income
taxes �  (171,498) 71,763 11,776 (87,959) (37,442) (4,117) (129,518)
Income tax
expense
(benefit) �  (10,878) (20,237)(f) (3,321)(i) (34,436) (13,742) (2,528)(n) (50,706)

(Loss) income
from
continuing
operations $ �  $ (160,620) $ 92,000 $ 15,097 $ (53,523) $ (23,700) $ (1,589) $ (78,812)

Loss per share:
Basic and
diluted:
Loss from
continuing
operations $ �  $ (2.75) $ (2.63)(j)

Basic
weighted
average shares
outstanding �  58,068,277 30,000,000(j)

Diluted
weighted
average shares
outstanding �  58,068,277 30,000,000(j)

GateHouse Effects of the Plan Adjustments

(a) Commencing from the Listing, we pay our Manager a management fee equal to 1.5% per annum of Total Equity
(as defined in the Management Agreement) calculated and payable monthly in arrears in cash. Total equity is
generally the equity transferred by Newcastle to the Company upon Listing, plus total net proceeds from any

[…]

impact of interest expense and the amortization of deferred financing costs for Local Media. Every 1/8 of a
percent change in LIBOR, after the 1.0% minimum is exceeded, would result in a $41,000 change in interest
expense.

The following table provides the interest expense and financing fee amortization.

Year ended
December 30,

2012

Nine
months
ended

September 29,
2013

$ 2,475 $ 1,650

Edgar Filing: New Media Investment Group Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 116

Interest expense on Local Media financing
at 7.50%
Deferred financing fees amortized over 5
years $ 382 $ 255

(n) This adjustment provides the estimated impact of income tax expense for Local Media at the Combined Company�s
estimated effective tax rate of 39.15%.

55

Edgar Filing: New Media Investment Group Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 117

Table of Contents

NEW MEDIA INVESTMENT GROUP AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet (In thousands)

As of September 29, 2013
New Media
Historical

September 29,
2013

GateHouse
Historical

September 29,
2013

GateHouse
Effects

of The Plan
Adjustments

GateHouse
Fresh Start
and Other

Adjustments

Pro Forma
September 29,

2013
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ �  $ 19,753 $ (15,920)(o) $ 3,833
Restricted cash �  6,467 6,467
Accounts receivable, net �  63,134 63,134
Inventory �  7,071 7,071
Prepaid expenses �  7,929 7,929
Other current assets �  10,591 10,591

Total current assets �  114,945 (15,920) �  99,025
Property, plant, and
equipment, net �  178,625 97,063(w) 275,688
Goodwill �  14,204 1,382(p) 113,456(w) 129,042
Intangible assets, net �  113,884 38,434(w) 152,318
Deferred financing costs,
net �  1,891 6,152(q) 8,043
Other assets �  2,952 2,952
Assets held for sale �  474 474

Total assets $ �  $ 426,975 $ (8,386) $ 248,953 $ 667,542

Liabilities and
Stockholders� (Deficit)
Equity
Current liabilities:
Current portion of
long-term liabilities $ �  $ 700 $ 700
Current portion of
long-term debt 609 2,625(q) 3,234
Accounts payable �  11,948 11,948
Accrued expenses �  35,055 150(x) 35,205
Accrued interest �  186 186
Deferred revenue �  31,399 31,399

Total current liabilities �  79,897 2,625 150 82,672
Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt �  32,391 146,375(q) 178,766

Edgar Filing: New Media Investment Group Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 118

Long-term liabilities, less
current portion �  2,641 (505)(x) 2,136
Pension and other
postretirement benefit
obligations �  14,385 (614)(y) 13,771
Liabilities subject to
compromise �  1,200,023 (1,200,023)(r) �

Total liabilities �  1,329,337 (1,051,023) (969) 277,345

Stockholders� Equity
(deficit)
Common stock �  568 300(v) (568)(z) 300
Common stock warrants �  �  995(s) �  995
Additional paid-in capital �  831,369 388,902(p,t,v) (831,369)(z) 388,902
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss �  (17,241) 10,302(u) 6,939(z) �
Accumulated (deficit)
income �  (1,771,706) 697,096(u) 1,074,610(z) �
Treasury stock �  (310) 310(z) �

Total GateHouse Media
stockholders� equity (deficit) �  (957,320) 1,097,595 249,922 390,197
Noncontrolling interest 54,958 (54,958)(p) �

Total stockholders� equity
(deficit) (902,362) 1,042,637 249,922 390,197

Total liabilities and
stockholders� (deficit) equity $ �  $ 426,975 $ (8,386) $ 248,953 $ 667,542

GateHouse Effects of the Plan Adjustments

(o) This adjustment to Cash and cash equivalents reflects the estimated payment of $9.8 million of additional
reorganization related expenses and the estimated payment of $6.2 million of deferred financing fees on the New
Credit Facilities.

(p) As part of the Plan, Newcastle contributed 100% of the stock of Local Media Parent to New Media as of the
Effective Date. The contribution was made to New Media to assign Newcastle�s rights under the stock purchase
agreement to which it acquired Local Media as of the Effective Date. Consideration received by Newcastle was the

[…]

Summary Disclosure About Contractual Obligations and Commercial Commitments

The following table reflects a summary of our contractual cash obligations, including estimated interest payments
where applicable, as of December 30, 2012:

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 Thereafter Total
(In Thousands)

2007 Credit Facility(1) $ 63,324 $ 1,204,780 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 1,268,104
Non-compete payments 421 286 250 200 200 200 1,557
Operating lease obligations 4,640 4,616 3,447 2,523 2,203 2,551 19,980
Letters of credit 5,182 �  �  �  �  �  5,182

Total $ 73,567 $ 1,209,682 $ 3,697 $ 2,723 $ 2,403 $ 2,751 $ 1,294,823

(1) Pursuant to the Restructuring, the 2007 Credit Facility was extinguished on the Effective Date.
As part of our ongoing operations, we enter into arrangements that obligate us to make future payments under
contracts such as debt agreements, lease agreements and non-compete agreements. A summary of our contractual
obligations as of September 29, 2013 on a pro forma basis for the transactions described in the section entitled,
�Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information� of this Prospectus, is set forth below:

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 Thereafter Total
(In Thousands)

Debt obligations(1) $ 3,710 $ 19,302 $ 20,798 $ 24,638 $ 26,401 $ 171,976 $ 266,825
Non-compete payments 2 286 250 200 200 200 1,138
Modified operating lease
obligations 1,339 4,206 3,538 3,241 3,200 4,177 19,701
Letters of credit 5,182 �  �  �  �  �  5,182

Total $ 10,233 $ 23,794 $ 24,586 $ 28,079 $ 29,801 $ 176,353 $ 292,846

(1) Includes principal and interest payments on the Local Media Credit Facility entered into on September 3, 2013
and the New Credit Facilities entered into on November 26, 2013 as if each had been in effect as of
September 29, 2013.

The tables above exclude future cash requirements for pension and postretirement obligations. The periods in which
these obligations will be settled in cash are not readily determinable and are subject to numerous future events and
assumptions. We estimate cash requirements for these obligations in 2013 totaling approximately $1,577. See Note 13
of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, �Pension and Postretirement Benefits,� included herein.